





February 22, 1994

Michael Lyions

Law Offices of Rushing,

  Lyions & Anderson

125 McHenry Avenue

Modesto, CA 95354-0541







Re:
Your Request for Advice








Our File No. A-94-013

Dear Mr. Lyions:


This is in response to your letter requesting advice on behalf of John B. Anderson, a City of Ceres Planning Commissioner, regarding his responsibilities under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  

QUESTIONS


1.  May Planning Commissioner Anderson appear before the General Plan Review Committee for the purpose of advocating the interest of his clients regarding possible amendments to the Ceres General Plan?


2.  May Planning Commissioner Anderson participate in any discussions, recommendations or decisions of the planning commission when the General Plan Review Committee makes its periodic reports to the planning commission?


3.  If it is determined that Commissioner Anderson has a financial interest in decisions of the planning commission regarding amendment of the General Plan, thereby precluding his participation in such decisions, is it possible to bifurcate these decisions from decisions that would not have a material financial effect on his clients' properties, so that the commissioner can participate in other aspects of the General Plan update?


4.  May Commissioner Anderson appear before the city council to advocate the position of his clients when the General Plan Review Committee makes its periodic reports to the city council?

CONCLUSIONS


1.  Commissioner Anderson may not appear before the General Plan Review Committee.  


2.  Commissioner Anderson may not appear before his own agency (the planning commission) or make any contact with the city staff regarding a matter which is, or may come, before the planning commission.  Such appearances or contacts before the planning commission would be an improper attempt to use his official position to influence a decision. 


3.  We have advised that large, complex decisions under certain circumstances may be divided into separate decisions when an official has a disqualifying interest in one component of the decision which is not interdependent upon other components.  The official may then participate as to the other components in which he has no financial interest.  However, under the facts presented in your letter, it may be that the decisions are too interrelated to be considered separately.  We do not have sufficient information to make this determination.


4.  Commissioner Anderson may not appear before the city council on behalf of his clients to influence the recommendations of the city council regarding the amendments to the General Plan as long as this matter is within or before his agency.  This means that as long as this matter is, or may come, before the planning commission, or is appealable to, and may be reconsidered by, the planning commission, Commissioner Anderson may not appear before either the General Plan Review Committee or the city council to influence their decisions.  However, once the final form and content of the amendment to the General Plan has been voted upon by the planning commission, Commissioner Anderson may appear before the city council on behalf of his clients provided that he states on the record he is not appearing in his official capacity.

FACTS


John B. Anderson is a Planning Commissioner for the City of Ceres.  Members of the planning commission are appointed by the mayor with the approval of the city council.


Pursuant to the terms of its municipal code, the City of Ceres has created a General Plan Review Committee.  The General Plan Review Committee is currently composed of two planning commissioners, two city councilmembers and one member of the parks and recreation commission.  Planning Commissioner Anderson is not a member of this committee.


The city is presently in the process of making a comprehensive amendment and update of all elements of its General Plan.  The city has retained a consultant to assist in this process, and it is contemplated that the final adoption of the new General Plan will take approximately two years.  The General Plan Review Committee will be holding periodic meetings which will be open to the public.  During such meetings the General Plan Review Committee will be working with city staff, the city's consultant, and other interested citizens and groups for the purpose of reviewing, discussing, and making recommendations to both the Ceres Planning Commission and the Ceres City Council regarding the form and content of the revised General Plan for the city.


It is further contemplated that the General Plan Review Committee will from time to time make interim recommendations to both the Ceres Planning Commission and the Ceres City Council regarding certain elements or aspects of the General Plan and request periodic guidance and direction from the planning commission and the city council regarding its activities.  The General Plan Review Committee will ultimately make a final report and recommendation to the planning commission and the city council regarding the final form and content of the city's revised General Plan.


Planning Commissioner Anderson is engaged in the business of land use planning and real estate consulting.  He has been retained by clients who seek his services regarding the development of their property.  His clients own approximately eighty (80) acres of undeveloped property which lies outside the present city limits but within the sphere of influence of the City of Ceres and will be affected by decisions made regarding the General Plan.  In addition, during the period of time that the city is considering the adoption of its General Plan update, Commissioner Anderson may be retained by other clients who engage his services regarding the development of properties that may be affected by the amendment of the General Plan.


Planning Commissioner Anderson wishes to appear at the meetings of the General Plan Review Committee to represent the interests of his clients in an effort to secure a favorable recommendation from the committee regarding General Plan amendments which affect his clients' properties and which will enhance the development possibilities of their properties.  When making appearances at the meetings of the General Plan Review Committee, Commissioner Anderson would not be appearing in his official capacity as a planning commissioner, but in his capacity as a land use planner and real estate consultant and only on behalf of individual clients who have retained him for that purpose.  Compensation from his clients will exceed $250.00 during a twelve month period.

ANALYSIS


The Act was adopted by the voters of California by initiative in 1974.  The purpose for the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act was to ensure that public officials, whether elected or appointed, would perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.  (Section 81001(b).)


In furtherance of this goal, Section 87100 prohibits a public official from making, participating in making or in any way attempting to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  An official has a financial interest in a decision that will have a foreseeable and material financial effect, different from the effect on the general public, on the official or on the official's immediate family or on the following:


(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.

* * *


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  


(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.





Section 87103(a), (c), and (d).


Commissioner Anderson is a public official.  (Section 82048.)  Therefore, he is disqualified from making or participating in making any decision that will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on his business, on any business in which he is a director, officer, or partner, or on a client of his business who has paid or promised to pay him $250 or more within 12 months before a governmental decision.  (Section 87100; Section 87103; Regulation 18700.)  Disqualification also means the commissioner may not in any way attempt to use his official position to influence a decision in which he has a financial interest.  (Regulation 18700.1; Bowler Advice Letter, No. I-93-287; West Advice Letter, No. A-88-413.)


Regulation 18700.1 describes the prohibited conduct of "attempting to use [one's] official position to influence a decision" as follows:


(a)  With regard to a governmental decision which is within or before an official's agency or an agency appointed by or subject to the budgetary control of his or her agency, the official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence the decision if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official contacts, or appears before, or otherwise attempts to influence, any member, officer, employee or consultant of the agency.  Attempts to influence include, but are not limited to, appearances or contacts by the official on behalf of a business entity, client, or customer.  

* * *


(c) With regard to a governmental decision which is within or before an agency not covered by subsection (a), the official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence the decision if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official acts or purports to act on behalf of, or as the representative of, his or her agency to any member, officer, employee or consultant of an agency.  Such actions include, but 

are not limited to the use of official stationery.

(Regulation 18700.1(a) and (c); emphasis added.)


Pursuant to subdivision (a), Commissioner Anderson may not appear before his own agency (the planning commission) or make any contact with the city staff regarding a matter which is, or may come, before the planning commission.  Such appearances or contacts before the planning commission would be an improper attempt to use his official position to influence a decision.  This would include any word or deed to attempt to affect or further the agency's decision.  (Collins Advice Letter,

No. 78-06-074.) 


Furthermore, Commissioner Anderson may not appear before the General Plan Review Committee which does not appear to be a separate local governmental agency, (see, footnote 3) but rather a joint subcommittee composed of several city agencies, including in pertinent part, the planning commission and the city council.  Since Commissioner Anderson cannot appear before his own agency, the planning commission, he also cannot appear before members of the planning commission who are serving on a subcommittee of the planning commission.


Finally, under the facts presented, Commissioner Anderson may not appear before the city council on behalf of his clients to influence the recommendations of the city council regarding the amendments to the General Plan as long as this matter is within or before the planning commission.  Under your facts, the same city officials and staff are reviewing the possible amendments to the General Plan and the elements thereof.  Both the planning commission and the city council review the interim recommendations made by the General Plan Review Committee and then pass them back to that committee.  Because the same city officials and staff are reviewing all the elements and aspects of the amendments to the General Plan update, Commissioner Anderson is prohibited from attempting to influence them about a decision that the planning commission eventually will consider and vote upon.  


As long as a governmental decision is within or before an official's agency, the official may not attempt to use his or her official position to influence that decision.  (Regulation 18700.1(a).)  Therefore, Commissioner Anderson may not appear before either the General Plan Review Committee or the city council to influence a matter which is, or may come, before the planning commission, or which is appealable to, and may be reconsidered by, the planning commission.  (Bowler Advice Letter, supra.)  


However, once the final form and content of the amendment to the General Plan has been voted upon by the planning commission, Commissioner Anderson may appear before the city council on behalf of his clients provided that he does not act in his official capacity or purport to act on behalf of the planning commission.  (Regulation 18700.1(c).)

Bifurcation


You have also asked if it is possible to separate discussions, advice, direction, and comments regarding the update of the General Plan, in other words, segregate a decision in which the commissioner has a financial interest from other decisions, so that Commissioner Anderson may then participate as to the other components of the General Plan in which he has no financial interest.  We have advised that large, complex decisions under certain circumstances may be divided into separate decisions when an official has a disqualifying interest in one component of the decision which is not interdependent upon other components.  The official may then participate as to the other components in which he has no financial interest.  (Merkuloff Advice Letter, No. I-90-542; Killian Advice Letter, No. A-89-522; and Huffaker Advice Letter, No. A-86-343.)


Thus, Commissioner Anderson may participate in a governmental decision in which he has no financial interest if the procedure outlined below is adhered to:

